Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market price.  Market risk comprises three types of risk interest rate risk, currency risk and other
risks, such as regulatory risk and commodity price risk.

Uttam Sugar Mills Limited

24th Annual Report 2018-19 115

Notes on Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March 2019

		  i)	 Interest rate risk
				   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s borrowing obligations with floating interest rates.

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31.03.2019 As at 31.03.2018

Variable rate Borrowings 40448.61 56657.83

Fixed rate Borrowings 32038.79 20421.39

			  Sensitivity
		  Almost 100% of the Company’s variable borrowings are linked to MCLR / Base rates of the banks. With

all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates the impact of change in interest rate
on borrowing cost on floating rate portion of loans on closing balance.

Particulars Impact on Profit before Tax
2019 2018 2019 2018

Increase in Basis Point 50 50 202.24 283.29
Decrease in Basis Point 50 50 (202.24) (283.29)

		  ii) Foreign currency risk
			   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates, The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange rates relates primarily to the exports made by the Company which are made during the year
however same is very negligible as compare to total turnover.

			   Sensitivity
			   1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have no material impact on profit.

		  iii)	Other risk

		  a)  Regulatory risk
			   Sugar industry is regulated both by central government as well as by the state government, Central